
  

 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

S Barnes, D'Agorne, Fenton, Flinders, Gates and 
K Myers 
 

Date: Monday, 22 January 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
December 2017. 
 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 19 January 2018. Members of the public can 



 

speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
Committee. To register to speak please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound recorded, 
this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the 
meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 
 

4. Schedule of Petitions  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

This report provides information on new petitions received and 
details of those considered by the Executive or relevant Executive 
Member/Officer since the Committee’s last meeting. Members are 
asked to consider the petitions received and agree an appropriate 
course of action in each case. 
 
 

5. Update Report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project (Sickness 
absence)  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

This report provides an update on work being undertaken to 
address staff sickness absence with a focus on attendance 
management and employee wellbeing. Members are asked to note 
and comment on the contents of the report and consider receiving 
future updates and a specific report in six months. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 
6. Annual Review of Complaints  (Pages 19 - 58) 

 

This report provides Members with the annual reports covering 
April 2016 to March 2017 in respect of adults social care, children’s 
social care, and the corporate complaints policy. Members are 
asked to note the information within the reports and the ongoing 
work required to ensure the Council meets its responsibilities. 
 
 

7. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from One 
Planet York Scrutiny Review  (Pages 59 - 72) 
 

This report provides the first update of the recommendations 
arising from the One Planet York Scrutiny Review. Members are 
asked to sign off any recommendations that have been fully 
implemented. 

 
8. Update Report on Consultation on Draft ICT Policy   

(Pages 73 - 86) 
 

This report provides an update on progress against the ICT 
Strategy including the detailed delivery of digital projects and 
outcomes. The Committee  is asked to consider and note the 
information included and to consider receiving further updates as 
part of their future work plans. 
 
 

9. Scrutiny Review Support Budget  (Pages 87 - 94) 
 

This report sets out the current position in relation to available 
Council funding for research in support of scrutiny review work. 
Members are asked to consider what recommendations they may 
wish to make to the Executive prior to the Council’s budget setting 
process for 2018/19. 

 
10. Work Plan 2017/18 and discussion on further potential 

scrutiny topics  (Pages 95 - 96) 
 

Members are asked to consider the Committee’s draft work plan for 
the remainder of the municipal year and discuss any further 
potential scrutiny topics. 
 
 

11. Any Other Business   
 

Any other business that the Chair decides is urgent. 



 

 
Democracy Officer:  
  
Name:  Becky Holloway 
Telephone: (01904) 553978  
E-mail: becky.holloway@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 13 November 2017 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair - present until 6.30pm, prior to the vote 
in minute item 31), Ayre, S Barnes, D'Agorne, 
Fenton, Flinders, Gates and K Myers 

 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they had in respect of 
business on this agenda. No additional interests were declared. 
 
 

27. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: To approve and sign the Minutes of the meetings 

held 31 July 2017 and 4 September 2017. 
 
 

28. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s scheme of public participation. 
 

29. SCHEDULE OF PETITIONS  
 
Members considered the report and had the opportunity to ask 
questions of the officer. The report provided information on two 
new petitions which had been received and on petitions 
considered by Executive Members since the previous meeting. 
 
The two new petitions were: 
 

 88. A petition requesting inclusion in the R7 Residential 
Parking Zone of St John’s Place and Chestnut Court 

 90. A petition to restore the full service of the Citizens 
Advice York. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



It was confirmed that at the time of agenda publication there had 
been no update on the progress of the Lowther Street petition. 
 
Resolved: To note receipt of the petitions and the proposed 

action. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 

30. 2017/18 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITOR 2  
 
Members considered the 2017/18 Finance and Performance 
Monitor Report for Quarter Two which provided high level 
financial and performance of Customer and Corporate services. 
The following points were discussed: 
 

 Customer satisfaction with engagement in council 
processes had been maintained and good performance 
had been demonstrated in the speed with which calls were 
answered. 

 Loss of staff time due to sickness had increased and a 
report on this would be presented to the committee’s 
January meeting. 

 Wor
[...]
ing development of election staff 
outside of election periods. 

 The review group felt a level of frustration with the 
responses they had received and felt the management of 
the counting process could have been covered more fully 
within the review. It was agreed not to reconvene the Task 
Group but to include additional recommendations to the 
existing report to encompass questions regarding the 
management process. 

 
Members were reminded that all scrutiny review reports were 
circulated to members of the working group prior to their wider 
circulation and that this provided a good opportunity to ensure 
they appropriately reflected the group’s conclusions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Following a motion from the Chair, seconded by Cllr Fenton, it 
was 
 
Resolved: To endorse the Task Group’s 

recommendations arising from the review as 
shown in paragraph 114 of the report and to 
recommend additionally that the Returning 
Officer: 
i. Reviews count procedures including the 

process of managing the count, reducing 
downtime and the training and instruction of 
count staff 

ii. Reviews the resources available for the 
organisations of elections. 

iii. Examines a targeted response time for the 
receipt of postal votes. 

 
Reason: To conclude the work of this review in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 

32. WORK PLAN 2017/18  
 
Members considered the Committee’s draft work plan for the 
remainder of the municipal year. It was agreed to add two items 
to the January meeting: performance management of the 
council’s complaints procedures; and a discussion on future 
topics for scrutiny review groups.  
 
It was also agreed to move the next meeting from 15 January to 
22 January 2018 to accommodate a scheduling clash with 
another committee. 
 
 

33. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Williams, Chair 
 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

 

  

 

   

 

Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

 

    22 January 2018 

Report of the Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  

 
Schedule of Petitions 

 

  Summary 

1. Members of this Committee are aware of their role in the initial 
consideration of petitions received by the Authority. The current 
petitions process was considered by the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 2 October 2014 and endorsed by Council on 9 October 
2014. This process aims to ensure scrutiny of the actions taken in 
relation to petitions received either by Members or Officers.  
 
Background 

 
2. Following agreement of the above petitions process, Members of the 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
(CSMC) had been considering a full schedule of petitions received at 
each meeting, commenting on actions taken by the Executive Member 
or Officer, or awaiting decisions to be taken at future Executive Member 
Decision Sessions. 

 
3. However, in order to simplify this process Members agreed, at their 

June 2015 meeting, that the petitions annex should in future be 
provided in a reduced format in order to make the information relevant 
and manageable. At that meeting it was agreed that future petitions 
reports should include an annex of current petitions and agreed actions, 
but only following consideration of the petitions by the Executive or 
relevant Executive Member or Officer. 

4. This was agreed, in the knowledge that the full petitions schedule was 
publicly available on the Council’s website and that it was updated and 
republished after each meeting of the Committee.  
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&
path=0 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&path=0
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&path=0


 

 
5.    Current Petitions Update 

A copy of the reduced petitions schedule is now attached at Annex A of 
the report which provides a list of new petitions received to date together 
with details of those considered by the Executive or relevant Executive 
Member/Officer since the last meeting of the Committee in June. Further 
information relating to petitions which have been considered by the 
Executive Members/Officers since the last meeting are set out below: 
 
Petition Number:  
 
86. Petition for a Push Button Crossing on Bishopthorpe Road at 
Butcher Terrace to improve pedestrian and cycle safety 
 
This petition containing 192 signatures was handed over at Full Council 
by Cllr Crawshaw on 20 July 2017. The petition was considered by the 
Executive Member for Transport and Planning at a decision session on 
14 December 2017.  
 

The Executive Member agreed to undertake a detailed review of the 
Bishopthorpe Road which would include the assessment of the 
Bishopthorpe Road and Butcher Terrace / Southbank Avenue junctions, 
Bishopthorpe and Balmoral Terrace junction as well as the Bishopthorpe 
Road and Campleshon Road junction, with possible recommendations to 
be brought to a future meeting. The review would be undertaken as soon 
as the results of the new residents’ parking zones on Bishopthorpe Road 
and the side roads could be considered. 
 
89. Petition to be excluded from proposed R58C extended 
Residential Parking zone 177 – 211 (odd) Bishopthorpe Road and 
230-274 (even) Bishopthorpe Road. 
 
This petition containing 28 names was received via email during the 
objection period. It was considered by the Executive member for 
Transport and Planning at a decision session on 16 November 2017. 
 
The Executive Member agreed to implement the advertised proposals to 
amend York Parking, Stopping and Waiting Traffic Regulation Order  to 
extend three existing Residents Priority Parking Areas including:  
Bishopthorpe Road area within R58C with an amendment to the 
advertised boundary and with a view to carrying out a formal consultation 
with further residents on Bishopt
[...]
 an update on work being undertaken to address 
sickness absence with a focus on attendance management and 
employee wellbeing.  

 

Background 
 

2. Following committee meeting in September 2017, committee members 
requested that progress of the project would be reported back and to 
outline the specific work activity underway to reduce the levels of 
sickness absence across the organisation.  

 

3. The 12 month rolling average of sickness days per FTE (excluding 
schools) has increased slightly from 10.2 days at the end of June, to 10.4 
days at the end of September. This also remains higher than the CIPD 
Public Sector average of 8.7 days.  

 

4. The 12 month rolling average for stress related absence was 2.5 days 
per FTE at the end of Q1 but this has increased slightly in September to 
2.8 days.  

 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

5. As previously reported, the priority for the second year is a focus on 
attendance management and to also concentrate on the council’s 
wellbeing priority. The key activities in 2018 in relation to attendance and 
staff wellbeing include: 

 

 The implementation of self service absence reporting into iTrent 
which will reduce the reporting burden for managers and assist with 
more accurate reporting and improved management information. 

 

 The delivery of a suite of learning for managers including attendance 
management training, disability awareness and support with difficult 
conversations. 

 

 Specific communication to ensure all employees have a shared 
understanding of their roles and responsibilities regarding application 
of policy. 

 

 A review of the role of Occupational Health and counselling service. 
 

 An engagement  campaign to promote an understanding of the 
benefits of proactive management of absence and help support 
managers and staff to deal with sensitive issues (e.g. mental health, 
support with cancer and terminal illness) and promotion of flexible 
working and work life balance to e
[...]
e actions to be put in place that 
are not proportionate or in line with policy.  Mitigations will be put in place 
as detailed in the main body of the report. 
 

 Recommendations 
 

29. Members are asked to: 
 

a. Note and comment on the contents of the report. 
 

Reason: To understand the key issues and response to the 
recommendations to secure improvements in control arrangements 
around sickness absence. 
 

b. Consider receiving future updates and a specific report in six 
months. 

 

 Reason: To review the progress and impact of the project and the 
impact on attendance and wellbeing across the Council. 

 

Contact Details 
 

Author 
 
Claire Waind 
 
HR Manager 
01904 554519 
 
 

Chief Officer responsible for the report:  
 

Ian Floyd 
 
Corporate Director, Customer & 
Corporate Services  
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 8 Jan 2018 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None  
 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 18



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Service Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

22nd January 2018 

 

City of York Council – Annual Complaints Report 2016 - 2017  
  

1. Summary 
 

1.1 This report provides Members with the annual reports covering 
April 2016 to March 2017 in respect of:  

 

 Adults social care 

 Children’s social care 

 Corporate complaint policy   
 

1.2   It includes: 
 

 Ombudsman investigations  

 Performance levels 

 Themes 

 Costs of delivering the complaints service and procedures  
 

2. Consultation  
 

Not relevant for the purpose of this report.  
 

3. Options  
 

Not relevant for the purpose of this report. 
 

4. Analysis 
 

Not relevant for the purpose of this report. 
 

5. Council Plan 
 

5.1 The council’s customer feedback and complaints policies and 
procedures offers assurance to its customers, employees, 
contractors, partners and other stakeholders that complaints are 
dealt with in accordance with legislation and regulations and 
confidentiality, integrity and availability are appropriately protected. 

 

6. Implications 
 

Relevant implications are set out in the body of the annex. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



 

7. Risk Management 
 

The council may face financial and reputational risks if complaints 
are not managed effectively.  For example, the Ombudsman can 
find maladministration with injustice against the council, including 
awarding compensation to individuals.  
 

The failure to identify and manage complaints appropriately may 
diminish the council’s overall effectiveness. 
 

8. Recommendations 
 

Members are asked:  
 

 To note the performance levels. 
 

 To note how the Monitoring Officer and Customer Feedback 
Team will report Ombudsman cases going forward 

 

 To note the ongoing work required to ensure the Council 
meets its responsibilities under the relevant legislation for 
adults and children social care complaints and the corporate 
complaints policy and procedures. 

 

Reason: To inform Members of the Council’s complaints policy 

and procedures.  
 

Contact Details 
 

Author: 
 

 
 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Lorraine Lunt 
Information Governance & 
Feedback Team Manager    
Telephone: 01904 552247 

Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director 
Telephone: 01904 551004 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 10th January 

2018 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annexes 
 

Annex 1 – City of York Council Annual Complaints Report 2016 -2017 
 

Background Information 
 

Not applicable 

Page 20



Page 1 of 38 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

City of York Council  
Annual Complaints Report 

2016 - 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director, Legal & Governance 
Cath Murray 
Complaints and Feedback Manager  
  

Page 21



Page 2 of 38 

 

Index             
 
Title           Section 
Introduction           1 
O
[...]
e Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 
 
Update of Implementation of Recommendations from One Planet York 
Scrutiny Review 

Summary 

1. This report provides the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) with its first update of the 
recommendations arising from the previously completed One Planet 
York Scrutiny Review and asks Members to sign off those 
recommendations considered to be fully implemented. 

 Background 

2. In early May 2016 the former Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee considered a Council motion on a proposed 
Transatlantic Trade and Investment Partnership (TTIP) which had been 
referred to that Committee for further consideration. The Committee 
agreed that parts of the motion be referred back to Council but that more 
local implications included in the TTIP should be considered for cross-
party scrutiny. 

3. In June 2016 this was considered as a potential topic for review and 
Members discussed elements of the TTIP motion to support the work of 
One Planet York (OPY). It was agreed that rather than focus solely on 
one aspect of One Planet York the review should look at a framework to 
help achieve the objectives of the strategy. 

4. In early September 2016 the committee considered a scoping report on 
One Planet York and Members agreed there would be value in 
undertaking a scrutiny review to support this work and appointed a Task 
Group to carry out this work on its behalf. 

5. The committee agreed the review should focus on specific topic areas 
suggested in the scoping report, namely: 
 

Page 59 Agenda Item 7



 

 Ensuring a balance between economic, social and environmental 
needs that is right for York and delivery reflects best practice; 
 

 Ensuring key decisions and strategic plans take account of 
economic, social and environmental factors; 
 

 Ensuring decisions and strategic plans are informed by both short 
term priorities and anticipated longer term impacts. 
   
[...]
on Section 106 Agreements including simplified public report (Deferred until 

September)  
5. Overview Report on CYC Sickness Absence (Deferred until September) 
6. Consultation on Draft ICT Policy 
7. Work Plan 2017/18 

Mon 4 Sept 
2017 @ 5:30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 
2. First Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Consultation on Draft ICT Policy (Deferred from July) 
4. Overview Report on Financial Inclusion 
5. Update Report on Section 106 Agreements (Deferred from July) 
6. Overview Report on CYC Sickness Absence (Deferred from July)  
7. Work Plan 2017/18 

Mon 13 Nov 
2017 @ 5:30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 
2. Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Electoral Arrangements Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report 
4. Work Plan 2017/18 and discussion on further potential scrutiny topics. 

P
age 95

A
genda Item

 10



Mon 22 Jan 
2018 @ 5:30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 
2. Update Report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project (Sickness absence) 
3. Annual Review of Complaints 
4. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from One Planet York Scrutiny Review 
5. Update Report on Consultation on Draft ICT Policy 
6. Scrutiny Review Support Budget.  
7. Work Plan 2017/18 and discussion on further potential scrutiny topics. 

Mon 12 March 
2018 @ 5:30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 
2. Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Update Report on Section 106 Agreements 
4. Overview Report on evidence-based Ward Profiles. 
5. Work Plan 2017/18  

Tues 8 May 
2018 @ 5:30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 
2. Draft Work Plan 2018-19 

 

June?: Update on implementation of recommendations from electoral arrangements scrutiny review. 

P
age 96


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Schedule of Petitions
	Annex A - Petitions Schedule 22 January

	5 Update Report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project (Sickness absence)
	6 Annual Review of Complaints
	Annex 1 - Annual Complaints Report 2016 2017

	7 Update on Implementation of Recommendations from One Planet York Scrutiny Review
	Annex A - Update of implementation of recommendations from One Planet York Scrutiny Review

	8 Update Report on Consultation on Draft ICT Policy
	Annex A Digital Service Programme Themes
	Annex B Draft ICT Strategic delivery plan (2)

	9 Scrutiny Review Support Budget
	10 Work Plan 2017/18 and discussion on further potential scrutiny topics



Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 22 January 2018 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Ayre, S Barnes, 
Fenton, Flinders, Gates, K Myers, Kramm 
(Substitute for Cllr D'Agorne) and Richardson 
(Substitute for Cllr Galvin) 

Apologies Councillors D’Agorne and Galvin. 
 

 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they had in respect of 
business on this agenda. No additional interests were declared. 
 
 

35. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held 

on 13 November 2017. 
 
 

36. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s scheme of public participation. 
 
 

37. SCHEDULE OF PETITIONS  
 

Members considered the report which provided information on 
new petitions received since the last meeting and details of 
those considered by the Executive or relevant Executive 
Member or Officer. 
 
Resolved: To note the report and approve the recommended 

course of action for each of the petitions received. 
 
 



38. UPDATE REPORT ON ATTENDANCE AND WELLBEING 
PROJECT (SICKNESS ABSENCE)  
 

Members considered the report which provided an update on 
work being undertaken to address staff sickness absence with a 
focus on attendance management and employee wellbeing. It 
was explained that the new digital system would provide 
managers with a more effective way of recording absence data 
and that back-to-work conversations with line managers would 
continue to take place as usual. 
 

Members emphasised the importance of understanding the 
reasons for high levels of absence and it was reported that 
service areas with high levels of absence had been identified for 
further investigation. A staff survey would be conducted for all 
staff over 12 months leading to a final report but with interim 
results available periodically during that time. Members raised 
their concerns that any scheme to reduce staff absence should 
not cause more employees to attend work while sick as this may 
have negative implications for staff morale and wellbeing. 
 

The committee asked that they receive a further report at their 
May meeting and agreed to provide officers with the areas in 
which they would like specific information. These included a 
breakdown of long-term and short-term periods of absence and 
the occupations of staff within the service ideas identified as 
hotspots of high absence. 
 

Resolved: To receive an update report of staff absence at the 
meeting of the committee in May 2018. 

 
 

39. ANNUAL REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS  
 

Members considered the report which included the annual 
reports covering April 2016 to March 2017 in respect of Adult 
and Children’s Social Care and the Corporate Complaints 
Policy. Cath Murray, Complaints Manager, was in attendance to 
present the report and to respond to Members’ questions.  
In response to questions, she highlighted the following points: 
 

 The Council continued to engage with the Information 
Governance Ombudsman but this did not prevent them 
from also working towards their own desired outcomes. 

 The Ombudsman had identified area of concern in the 
council’s practices, as outlined in Section 32 and 33, and 
would work with the council to tackle this. 



 There had been a change in the way that 
maladministration was reported and this would now be 
reflected in the full reports of corporate compliance 
activity. 

 The Independent Persons cost combined a quarterly static 
fee with an additional charge for each investigation carried 
out, and related only to Stage 2 and 3 investigations, 

 Enquiries referred for resolution, presented in the report, 
related to complaints which had been settled. Enquiries 
not referred were likely to be those where the council was 
at fault or where a judgment was still required on whether 
the complaint should be investigated. 

 

A request was made to include benchmarking figures in future 
reports to enable Members to see comparisons with previous 
years and with other Local Authorities. 
 

It was agreed to circulate to Members the Annual Review Letter 
from the Ombudsman referred to in the report. The letter was 
received annually in July and could be brought to the Committee 
shortly afterwards. 
 

Resolved: To note the information within the reports and the 
ongoing work required to ensure the Council meets 
its responsibilities. 
 

To receive the annual letter from the Ombudsman.  
 
 

40. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM ONE PLANET YORK SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 

Members considered the report which provided the first update 
of the recommendations arising from the One Planet York 
Scrutiny Review. Will Boardman and Josie Ozols-Riding were in 
attendance to present the report and to respond to Members’ 
questions. 
 

It was reported that good progress had been made but that 
more work was needed to centralise the model in all new work 
conducted within the city and that early application of the model 
would allow it to make the most impact. It was hoped that there 
would be increased understanding of the economic and social 
elements of the model in addition to the environmental focus.  
 

Officers gave an update on the progress made on each of the 
recommendations of the review and Members were asked to 
sign off those which had been fully implemented. Members 



agreed to sign off all recommendations excepting B, K, L and N 
which remained outstanding. It was agreed not to re-form the 
review taskgroup and instead to request a further update report 
on the outstanding actions. 
 

The consideration of social value in corporate procurement 
practices was discussed and it was agreed to discuss this 
further under the agenda item on the workplan (minute 43). 
 

Resolved:  To sign off all recommendations with the exception 
of B, K, L and N. 

 
To receive an update on recommendations B, K, L 
and N and a wider overview of the review’s progress 
in six months time. 

 
 

41. UPDATE REPORT ON CONSULTATION ON DRAFT ICT 
POLICY  
 

Members considered the report which provided an update on 
progress against the ICT Strategy including delivery of digital 
projects and outcomes. Roy Grant and Amanda Clarke were in 
attendance to present the report and respond to Members’ 
questions. 
 

It was reported that work was ongoing with the voluntary sector 
to support people to convert to online services, though face-to-
face services would continue to be available for customers 
coming into West Offices. The back office function for Revenue 
and Benefits would go live in February 2018 with other services 
to follow. It was reported that the Committee’s earlier feedback 
on language and content had been taken on board. 
 

Take-up of online services was expected to vary by service area 
but the overall Council target was 55%. The associated 
projected saving from this had been included within the current 
budget and future business case. Members asked to receive 
further information on the digital customer section of the 
strategy (including take-up of online council tax processing) and 
how far the council were in implementing this along with their 
future priorities. 
 

The Chair congratulated Roy and his team for his work to make 
York the most connected city and for the good coverage this 
had attracted in the Sunday Times. 
 



Resolved: To note the information included and to request 
further updates as part of the Committee’s work 
plan. 

 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the development 
of the ICT strategy. 

 
 

42. SCRUTINY REVIEW SUPPORT BUDGET  
 

Members considered the report which set out the current 
position in relation to available Council funding to support 
scrutiny review work. The committee was reminded that, should 
another source not be identified, funding for the youth council 
may come from their budget as agreed by council. 
 

It was reported that spending by the scrutiny committees had 
been low in the current and previous year/s. Members felt this 
was partly because the work they’d have liked to do were 
outside of their financial capacity and spending a smaller budget 
effectively could be challenging. 
 

In response to a suggestion to transfer their funds to another 
committee, Members were reminded that their budget was for a 
scrutiny function only. Officers agreed to circulate a briefing 
paper regarding the differences in the remits of CSMC and the 
Audit & Governance committees. It was agreed that use of the 
budget to supplement Member training could be looked into if 
there was an appetite for this. 
 

Members felt that an increase in their budget would enable them 
to bring in the right expertise to undertake the required reviews 
and that this need should be demonstrated through a costed 
plan of work. It was agreed to request up to £10,000, with the 
final figure to be agreed by the Chief Officer in consultation with 
the Chair. 
 

Resolved: To delegate to the Chief Officer, in consultation with 
the Chair, to make a request of up to £10,000 to the 
Executive for the committee’s budget, prior to the 
Council’s budget setting process for 2018/19. 

 
To receive a briefing note via email on the remit and 
area of responsibility of the CSMC and Audit & 
Governance committees. 

 
Reason: To inform the Executive of the level of financial 

support required for the new financial year. 



43. WORK PLAN 2017/18 AND DISCUSSION ON FURTHER 
POTENTIAL SCRUTINY TOPICS  
 

Members considered the Committee’s draft work plan for the 
remainder of the municipal year and discussed further potential 
scrutiny topics. After discussion, it was agreed to add the 
following items: 
 

 An update on any decision made about the future 
governance arrangements of the North Yorkshire Fire 
Authority. 

 A report on the new scrutiny arrangements piloted within 
the Economy and Place directorate (March 2018). 

 An update on the work to investigate and monitor staff 
wellbeing and attendance (May 2018). 

 A six-monthly review of the ICT strategy. 

 A six-monthly review of the One Planet York strategy to 
include a briefing on how social value is considered and 
achieved with regards to corporate investments and within 
the Council’s commissioning, procurement and divestment 
practices. 

 

Resolved: To approve the work plan for the municipal year with 
the above additions. 

 

Reason: To keep the work plan maintained. 
 
 

44. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor D Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.05 pm] 


